

Exhibit A

ARIZONA SUPREME COURT

ARIZONA REPUBLICAN PARTY, et al.

Petitioners,

v.

KATIE HOBBS, et al.

Respondents.

Case No. CV-22-0048-SA

STATE OF ARIZONA'S RESPONSE TO APPLICATION FOR ISSUANCE OF WRIT UNDER EXERCISE OF ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

AND

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF ARIZONA ATTORNEY GENERAL MARK BRNOVICH

MARK BRNOVICH
Attorney General
(Firm State Bar No. 14000)

Joseph A. Kanefield (Bar No. 15838)
Chief Deputy & Chief of Staff

Brunn ("Beau") W. Roysden III (Bar
No. 28698)
Solicitor General

Michael S. Catlett (Bar No. 25238)
Deputy Solicitor General
Jennifer Wright (Bar No. 27145)
Assistant Attorney General
2005 North Central Avenue
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
(602) 542-7751
Michael.Catlett@azag.gov

*Attorneys for Respondent State of Arizona and Amicus Curiae Arizona Attorney
General Mark Brnovich*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION1

LEGAL ARGUMENT3

 I. The Court Should Accept Jurisdiction And Order The Secretary To Provide The AG And Governor With A Valid Draft EPM Because The 2019 EPM Is No Longer Valid.....4

 A. The Court Should First Decide Whether The 2019 EPM Is Legally Effective And Order The Secretary To Comply With § 16-452.4

 B. There Currently Is No Valid EPM.....5

 II. The AG Agrees That Signature Verification Is An Issue Of Statewide Importance, But Does Not Believe That The Secretary’s Guidance Should Be Fully Included In The EPM For Several Reasons.....12

 A. Arizona’s Early Voting System Requires Robust Signature Verification.....12

 B. Signature Verification Is Vulnerable To Non- or Malfeasance.....14

 C. Portions Of The Secretary’s “Signature Verification Guide” Are Inconsistent With Arizona Election Law.18

 III. There Is No Valid EPM Allowing Ballot Drop Boxes And, In Any Event, Ballot Drop Boxes Must Be Properly Staffed.20

 IV. The Court Lacks Original Jurisdiction Over the State.....21

 A. The Court Has Limited Jurisdiction Over Original Special Actions.22

 B. The Arizona Constitution Does Not Grant The Court Original Jurisdiction Over The State.24

CONCLUSION.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ariz. Democratic Party v. Hobbs</i> , 976 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2020)	14
<i>Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n v. Brewer</i> , 229 Ariz. 347 (2012)	24, 28
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Scottsdale High Sch. Dist. No. 212 v. Scottsdale Educ. Ass’n</i> , 109 Ariz. 342 (1973)	26
<i>Brewer v. Burns</i> , 222 Ariz. 234 (2009)	28
<i>Brnovich v. DNC</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021)	8
<i>Central Va. Cmty. Coll. v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006)	26
<i>Clouse v. State</i> , 199 Ariz. 196 (2001)	25
<i>Dobson v. State ex rel. Comm’n on App. Ct. Appointments</i> , 233 Ariz. 119 (2013)	28
<i>Estate of Braden ex rel. Gabaldon v. State</i> , 228 Ariz. 323 (2011)	25
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	26
<i>Garcia v. State</i> , 159 Ariz. 487 (Ct. App. 1988)	25
<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890)	25
<i>Ingram v. Shumway</i> , 164 Ariz. 514 (1990)	25, 28

<i>Leach v. Hobbs</i> , 250 Ariz. 572 (2021).....	2, 6, 19
<i>McKenna v. Soto</i> , 250 Ariz. 469 (2021).....	2, 6, 7
<i>Miller v. Super. Ct.</i> , 88 Ariz. 349 (1960).....	27
<i>Rios v. Symington</i> , 172 Ariz. 3 (1992).....	25
<i>Sears v. Hull</i> , 192 Ariz. 65 (1998).....	26
<i>State ex rel. Brnovich v. Ariz. Bd. of Regents</i> , 250 Ariz. 127 (2020).....	6
<i>State ex rel. Neely v. Rodriguez</i> , 165 Ariz. 74 (1990).....	23
<i>Transp. Infrastructure Moving Arizona’s Econ. v. Brewer</i> , 219 Ariz. 207 (2008).....	26
<i>Ward v. Jackson</i> , No. CV-20-0343, 2020 WL 8617817 (Ariz. Dec. 8, 2020).....	17
<i>Ward v. Jackson</i> , No. CV2020-015285, 2020 WL 13032880 (Maricopa Cnty. Super. Ct. Dec. 4, 2020)	17
<i>Yes on Prop 200 v. Napolitano</i> , 215 Ariz. 458 (Ct. App. 2007)	26

STATUTES

1991 Ariz. Sess. Laws, ch. 51, § 1.....	13
A.R.S. § 12-102.....	22
A.R.S. § 12-2001.....	23, 27, 28
A.R.S. § 12-2021.....	23, 27

A.R.S. § 12-2041.....	23
A.R.S. § 16-122.....	8
A.R.S. § 16-131.....	8
A.R.S. § 16-163.....	8
A.R.S. § 16-452.....	passim
A.R.S. § 16-541.....	13
A.R.S. § 16-542.....	13
A.R.S. § 16-547.....	13
A.R.S. § 16-548.....	13
A.R.S. § 16-550.....	13
A.R.S. §§ 16-541 to -550.....	21

RULES

Ariz. R. P. Spec. Act. 1	23, 27
Ariz. R. P. Spec. Act. 2	29
Ariz. R. P. Spec. Act. 3	27, 28

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Ariz. Const. art. II, § 2	25
Ariz. Const. art. VI, § 18.....	22
Ariz. Const. art. VI, § 5.....	22, 24
Ariz. Const. art. VII § 1	21
Ariz. Const. art. VII § 12	21
